
ENQuick guide

THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please 
register your product on www.whirlpool.eu/register

Before using the appliance carefully read the Safety 
Instruction.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

FIRST TIME USE
Wait at least two hours, after the installation, before connecting the 
appliance to the power supply.
Connect the appliance to the power supply and turn the thermostat 
knob to switch on the appliance.

After turning the appliance on, you must wait for 4-6 hours for the 

CONTROL PANEL
1. On/Stand By button
2. Temperature display
3. Fast freezer button
4. Stop Alarm button
5. Black out alarm
6. Eco Night function
7. 6th Sense Freeze control indicator
8. Freezer control indicator

1. 2. 3.

4.5.6.

8.7.

ON/STAND BY BUTTON
To put the product in Stand-by, press and hold for 3 seconds. All 

 . To reactivate the 

TEMPERATURE SETTING BUTTON
The appliance is normally factory-set for operation at the 
recommended temperature of -18°C. The internal temperature can 
be adjusted between -16°C and -24°C, proceeding as follows: Press to 
change the set point (°C). The storage temperature can be changed 
by -1°C with each pressure of the button: the value changes cyclically 
between -16°C and -24°C.

FAST FREEZER BUTTON
To activate/deactivate the Fast Freeze function simply press Fast Freeze 
button (see the Instructions for Use). The Fast Freeze function switches 

STOP ALARM BUTTON
Press in case of alarm.

BLACK OUT ALARM
Long Black-out Alarm indicator (see the Instructions for Use).

Press to activate/deactivate the Eco Night function. The Eco Night 
function enables appliance energy consumption to be concentrated in 
the reduced rate hours, generally at night (see the Instructions for Use).

6TH SENSE FREEZE CONTROL INDICATOR
6th Sense Freeze Control is an advanced technology that reduces 

freeze burns and food preserves its original quality and color.

FREEZER CONTROL BUTTON
Freeze Control is an advanced technology that reduces temperature 

activate/deactivate the Freeze Control function press for 3 seconds 
the FREEZE CONTROL button. If the function is engaged and the user 
modify the freezer temperature out of the working range, the function 

function “Freeze control” is inhibited until the Fast Freezing function 

FREEZER COMPARTMENT AND FOOD STORAGE

Legend

FREEZER ZONE
All food items



TROUBLESHOOTING
What to do if... Possible reasons Solutions

The appliance doesn’t work. There may be an appliance power 
supply problem.

Make sure:
• there is not a power failure;
• the plug is properly inserted in the power socket and the double-

pole switch (if present) is in the correct position (on);
• the household electrical system protection devices function;
• the power cable is not broken.

The inside light does not 
work.

It may be necessary to replace the light 
bulb.

Disconnect the appliance from the power supply and contact the 
Technical Assistance Service if you need a replacement.

The internal temperature 
of the compartments is not 
cold enough.

The reasons could vary (see “Solution”) 
column.

Check that:
• the doors are closed properly;
• the appliance is not installed near a heat source;
• the temperature is appropriately set;
• the circulation of air through the ventilation grilles on the base of 

the appliance is not obstructed.

There is water on the 
bottom of the refrigerator 
compartment.

The defrost water drain is blocked. Clean the defrosting water drain (see section “Cleaning and 
Maintenance").

Excessive amount of frost in 
the freezer compartment.

The door to the freezer compartment is 
not closed properly.

• Check that there is nothing preventing the door from closing 
properly.

• Defrost the freezer compartment.
• Make sure the appliance has been correctly installed.

The front edge of the 
appliance that the door 
gaskets seal against is hot.

This is not a problem. It prevents 
condensation from forming.

A solution is not needed.

The temperature of the 
refrigerator compartment is 
too cold.

• The set temperature is too cold.
• A large amount of fresh food may 

have been placed in the freezer 
compartment.

• Try to set a less cold temperature.
• If fresh food has been put in the freezer compartment, wait until 

the freezing has been completed.
• T

Policies, standard documentation, ordering of spare parts and additional product information can be 
found by:
• Visiting our website docs.whirlpool.eu and parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Using QR Code
• Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet). When 

The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code indicated on the energy label. The label also includes 



FRGuide rapide

MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI UN PRODUIT WHIRLPOOL

veuillez enregistrer votre appareil sur 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Lisez attentivement les consignes de sécurité avant 
d’utiliser l’appareil.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
Attendre au moins deux heures après l’installation avant de brancher 
l’appareil à l’alimentation électrique.
Brancher l’appareil à l’alimentation électrique et tourner le bouton du 
thermostat pour allumer l’appareil.

Après avoir allumé l'appareil, vous devez patienter de 4 à 6 heures pour 
atteindre la température de conservation appropriée pour un appareil 

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE
1. Touche MARCHE/VEILLE
2. A
3. Touche Congélation rapide
4. Touche Arrêt alarme
5. Alarme Coupure de courant
6. FONCTION ÉCO NUIT
7. Voyant Commande de congélation 6th

Sense
8. Voyant Commande de congélation

1. 2. 3.

4.5.6.

8.7.

TOUCHE MARCHE/VEILLE
Pour mettre le produit en Veille, appuyez sur la touche et maintenez-la 
enfoncée pendant 3 secondes. Toutes les icônes s'éteignent sauf le voyant 
Marche/Veille . Pour réactiver l'appareil, appuyez une fois (brièvement) 
sur cette touche.

TOUCHE DE RÉGLAGE DE LA TEMPÉRATURE
L'appareil est normalement réglé en usine pour fonctionner à la 
température conseillée, soit -18°C. Il est possible de régler la température 
intérieure de -16°C à -24°C, en procédant comme suit : Appuyez sur cette 

TOUCHE CONGÉLATION RAPIDE
Pour activer / désactiver la fonction Congélation rapide, appuyez sur la 
touche CONGÉLATION RAPIDE (voir la notice d'utilisation). La fonction 

TOUCHE ARRÊT ALARME
Appuyez sur cette touche si l'alarme retentit.

ALARME COUPURE DE COURANT
Voyant Alarme Coupure de courant (voir la notice d'utilisation).

Appuyez sur cette touche pour activer/désactiver la fonction Éco Nuit. 
La fonction Éco Nuit permet de reporter la consommation d'énergie aux 
heures où le tarif est moins élevé, généralement la nuit (voir la notice 
d'utilisation).

VOYANT COMMANDE DE CONGÉLATION 6TH SENSE
Le Commande de congélation 6th Sense est une technologie de 

pointe qui réduit les brûlures de congélation et conserve la qualité et la 
couleur originales des aliments.

TOUCHE COMMANDE DE CONGÉLATION
La fonction Commande de congélation est une technologie avancée qui 

compartiment congélateur. Pour activer/désactiver la fonction Commande 
de congélation, appuyez sur le bouton COMMANDE DE CONGÉLATION 

la température de congélateur hors de la gamme de fonctionnement, 
la fonction est automatiquement désactivée. En cas d'activation de la 
Congélation rapide, la fonction « Commande de congélation » est inhibée 
jusqu'à ce que la fonction Congélation rapide soit éteinte (voir la notice 
d'utilisation).

COMPARTIMENT DU CONGÉLATEUR ET CONSERVATION DES ALIMENTS

Légende

ZONE CONGÉLATEUR
Tous les aliments



DÉPANNAGE
Que faire si... Causes possibles Solutions

L'appareil ne fonctionne pas. Il se peut que l'alimentation de l'appareil 
présente une anomalie. • il n'y a pas de panne de courant;

• l
bipolaire (selon le modèle) est à la bonne position (allumé);

• les dispositifs de protection du système électrique de la résidence 
fonctionnent;

• le câble d'alimentation n'est pas sectionné.

L'éclairage intérieur ne 
fonctionne pas.

Il peut s'avérer nécessaire de la 
remplacer.

Débrancher l’appareil de l’alimentation électrique et contacter le 
Service d’assistance technique si vous avez besoin d’une ampoule de 
remplacement.

La température interne des 
compartiments n'est pas 
assez basse.

Il peut y avoir plusieurs raisons (voir la 
colonne « Solution »). • les portes sont bien fermées;

• que l’appareil n’est pas installé près d’une source de chaleur;
• la température est bien réglée;
• la circulation d’air à travers les grilles de ventilation, au bas de 

l’appareil, n’est pas obstruée.

De l'eau s'accumule au 
fond du compartiment 
réfrigérateur.

est bloqué.
Nettoyer le drain de l’eau de dégivrage (voir la section « Nettoyage et 
entretien »).

Couche de glace excessive 
dans le compartiment 
congélateur.

La porte du compartiment congélateur 
n'est pas correctement fermée.

• Assurez-vous que rien n’empêche la porte de bien fermer.
• Dégivrer le compartiment congélateur.
• Assurez-vous que l’appareil est bien installé.

Le pourtour frontal de 
l'appareil contre lequel les 
joints de porte reposent est 
chaud.

Ceci est tout à fait normal. Cela 
empêche la formation de condensation.

Aucune solution nécessaire.

La température du 
compartiment réfrigérateur 
est trop froide.

• La température programmée est 
trop froide.

• Une grande quantité d'aliments 
frais a été placée dans le 
compartiment congélateur.

• Essayez d'augmenter la température.
• Si des aliments frais ont été placés dans le compartiment 

congélateur, attendez que la congélation soit terminée.
• Éteindre le ventilateur (selon le modèle) comme indiqué au

paragraphe « VENTILATEUR ».

FR

Vous trouverez les documents normatifs, la documentation standard, la commande de pièces de 

• En visitant nos sites web docs.whirlpool.eu et parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• E
• Vous pouvez également contacter notre service après-vente (voir numéro de téléphone dans le livret de 

signalétique de l’appareil.

portail du registre sur le site https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.



ELΣύντομος οδηγός

ΣΑΣ ΕΥΧΑΡΙΣΤΟΥΜΕ ΠΟΥ ΑΓΟΡΑΣΑΤΕ ΕΝΑ 
ΠΡΟΪΟΝ WHIRLPOOL
Για να λάβετε πλήρη τεχνική υποστήριξη, 
παρακαλούμε να καταχωρίσετε τη συσκευή σας στην 
ιστοσελίδα www.whirlpool.eu/register

Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες για την ασφάλεια προσεκτικά πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Μετά την εγκατάσταση, αφήστε τη συσκευή εκτός λειτουργίας 
τουλάχιστον για δύο ώρες πριν τη συνδέσετε στην πρίζα.
Συνδέστε τη συσκευή στο ρεύμα και γυρίστε το διακόπτη του 
θερμοστάτη για να ενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή.

Αφού ενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή, πρέπει να περιμένετε 4 - 6 ώρες 
μέχρι η θερμοκρασία να φτάσει στη σωστή τιμή αποθήκευσης 
τροφίμων για μια κανονικά γεμάτη συσκευή. Τοποθετήστε το 
αντιβακτηριακό φίλτρο κατά των οσμών στον ανεμιστήρα όπως 
υποδεικνύεται στη συσκευασία του φίλτρου (εάν διατίθεται).

ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ
1. Κουμπί Ενεργό/Σε αναμονή
2. Ένδειξη θερμοκρασίας
3. Κουμπί ταχείας κατάψυξης
4. Κουμπί διακοπής συναγερμού
5. Συναγερμός διακοπής ρεύματος
6. ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ECO NIGHT
7. Ένδειξη λειτουργίας Φρέσκων

τροφίμων 6th Sense
8. Ένδειξη λειτουργίας καταψύκτη

1. 2. 3.

4.5.6.

8.7.

ΚΟΥΜΠΙ ΕΝΕΡΓΟ/ΣΕ ΑΝΑΜΟΝΗ
Για να θέσετε το προϊόν σε κατάσταση Standby, κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί 
για 3 δευτερόλεπτα. Όλα τα εικονίδια σβήνουν εκτός από την ένδειξη On/
Standby . Για να ενεργοποιήσετε ξανά τη συσκευή, πατήστε μία φορά 
(στιγμιαία) αυτό το κουμπί.

ΚΟΥΜΠΙ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗΣ ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑΣ
Η συσκευή ρυθμίζεται συνήθως από το εργοστάσιο για λειτουργία στη 
συνιστώμενη θερμοκρασία των -18 °C. Ωστόσο, η εσωτερική θερμοκρασία 
μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί μεταξύ -16 °C και -24 °C ως εξής: Πατήστε το για να αλλάξετε 
το σημείο ρύθμισης (°C). Η εσωτερική θερμοκρασία αλλάζει κατά -1°C με κάθε 
πάτημα του κουμπιού: Η τιμή εναλλάσσεται κυκλικά μεταξύ -16°C και -24°C.

ΚΟΥΜΠΙ ΤΑΧΕΙΑΣ ΚΑΤΑΨΥΞΗΣ
Για να απενεργοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία Ταχείας κατάψυξης, απλώς πατήστε το 
κουμπί ΤΑΧΕΙΑ ΚΑΤΑΨΥΞΗ (ανατρέξτε στις "Οδηγίες χρήσης"). Η λειτουργία "Fast 
Freeze" απενεργοποιείται αυτόματα μετά από 50 ώρες.

ΚΟΥΜΠΙ ΔΙΑΚΟΠΗΣ ΣΥΝΑΓΕΡΜΟΥ
Πατήστε το εάν ηχήσει ο συναγερμός.

ΣΥΝΑΓΕΡΜΟΣ ΔΙΑΚΟΠΗΣ ΡΕΥΜΑΤΟΣ
Ένδειξη συναγερμού μεγάλης διάρκειας διακοπής ρεύματος (δείτε τις Οδηγίες χρήσης).

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ E
Πατήστε το για να ενεργοποιήσετε ή να απενεργοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία "Eco 
Night". Με τη λειτουργία "Eco Night" μπορεί να συγκεντρωθεί η κατανάλωση 
ενέργειας της συσκευής στις ώρες μειωμένου τιμολογίου ρεύματος, κατά 
κανόνα τη νύχτα (ανατρέξτε στις "Οδηγίες χρήσης").

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ ΦΡΕΣΚΩΝ ΤΡΟΦΙΜΩΝ 6TH SENSE

Ο έλεγχος κατάψυξης 6th Sense είναι μια προηγμένη τεχνολογία που μειώνει τα 
εγκαύματα ψύξης και τα τρόφιμα διατηρούν την αρχική τους ποιότητα και το χρώμα.

ΚΟΥΜΠΙ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ ΚΑΤΑΨΥΚΤΗ
Ο έλεγχος κατάψυξης είναι προηγμένη τεχνολογικά λειτουργία που μειώνει τις 
διακυμάνσεις της θερμοκρασίας σε όλο το θάλαμο του ψυγείου στο ελάχιστο. Για 
να ενεργοποιήσετε ή να απενεργοποιήσετε τη τον έλεγχο κατάψυξης, κρατήστε 
πατημένο για 3 δευτερόλεπτα το κουμπί ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΚΑΤΑΨΥΞΗΣ. Εάν η λειτουργία 
είναι ενεργοποιημένη και ο χρήστης αλλάξει τη θερμοκρασία πέραν του εύρους 
λειτουργίας, η λειτουργία απενεργοποιείται αυτόματα. Στην περίπτωση ενεργοποίηση 
της ταχείας κατάψυξης,η λειτουργία “Έλεγχος κατάψυξης” αναστέλλεται έως ότου 
απενεργοποιηθεί η λειτουργία ταχείας ψύξης (ανατρέξτε στις "Οδηγίες χρήσης").

ΘΑΛΑΜΟΣ ΚΑΤΑΨΥΚΤΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΤΡΟΦΙΜΩΝ

Λεζάντα

ΖΩΝΗ ΚΑΤΑΨΥΚΤΗ
Όλα τα τρόφιμα



ΑΝΤΙΜΕΤΩΠΙΣΗ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΩΝ
Τι να κάνετε εάν… Πιθανές αιτίες Λύσεις

Η συσκευή δεν λειτουργεί. Ίσως υπάρχει πρόβλημα ηλεκτρικής 
τροφοδοσίας της συσκευής.

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι:
• δεν υπάρχει διακοπή ρεύματος
• Το φις είναι συνδεδεμένο σωστά στην πρίζα και ότι ο 

διπολικός διακόπτης (εάν υπάρχει), βρίσκεται στη σωστή θέση 
(ενεργοποιημένος).

• Οι συσκευές προστασίας του οικιακού ηλεκτρικού συστήματος 
λειτουργούν.

• Το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας δεν είναι κομμένο.

Το εσωτερικό φως δεν 
λειτουργεί.

Ενδέχεται να είναι απαραίτητο να 
αλλάξετε το λαμπτήρα.

Αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από την ηλεκτρική τροφοδοσία και 
επικοινωνήστε με την Υπηρεσία Τεχνικής Υποστήριξης εάν απαιτείται 
αντικατάσταση.

Η εσωτερική θερμοκρασία 
των θαλάμων δεν είναι 
αρκετά χαμηλή.

Οι αιτίες μπορεί να διαφέρουν (βλ. 
“Λύση”).

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι:
• Οι πόρτες είναι καλά κλεισμένες.
• Η συσκευή δεν είναι τοποθετημένη κοντά σε πηγή θερμότητας.
• Η θερμοκρασία είναι ρυθμισμένη σωστά.
• Η κυκλοφορία του αέρα από τις γρίλιες εξαερισμού στη βάση της 

συσκευής δεν εμποδίζεται.

Υπάρχει νερό στο κάτω 
μέρος του θαλάμου 
ψυγείου.

Η αποστράγγιση του νερού απόψυξης 
παρεμποδίζεται.

Καθαρίστε την οπή αποστράγγισης του νερού απόψυξης (βλ. κεφάλαιο 
"Καθαρισμός και συντήρηση").

Υπερβολική ποσότητα 
πάγου στο θάλαμο 
καταψύκτη.

Η πόρτα του καταψύκτη δεν είναι καλά 
κλεισμένη.

• Ελέγξτε αν υπάρχει κάτι που να εμποδίζει την πόρτα να κλείσει 
σωστά.

• Απόψυξη του θαλάμου καταψύκτη.
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή έχει εγκατασταθεί σωστά.

Το μπροστινό άκρο της 
συσκευής, στο ύψος του 
λάστιχου της πόρτας, είναι 
ζεστό.

Αυτό δεν είναι πρόβλημα. Αυτό 
εμποδίζει το σχηματισμό συμπύκνωσης.

Δεν απαιτείται λύση.

Η θερμοκρασία στο θάλαμο 
ψυγείου είναι πολύ χαμηλή.

• Η ρυθμισμένη θερμοκρασία είναι
πολύ χαμηλή.

• Μπορεί να τοποθετήθηκαν πολλά 
φρέσκα τρόφιμα στο θάλαμο 
καταψύκτη.

• Δοκιμάστε μια υψηλότερη θερμοκρασία.
• Αν στο θάλαμο καταψύκτη τοποθετήθηκαν νωπά τρόφιμα, 

περιμένετε μέχρι να καταψυχθούν τελείως.
• Κλείστε τον ανεμιστήρα (εάν υπάρχει) με τον τρόπο που 

περιγράφεται στην παράγραφο “ΑΝΕΜΙΣΤΗΡΑΣ”.

Μπορείτε να βρείτε πολιτικές, τυπική τεκμηρίωση, παραγγελία ανταλλακτικών και πρόσθετες 
πληροφορίες προϊόντος:
• Επισκεφθείτε τον ιστότοπο docs.whirlpool.eu και parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Χρησιμοποιώντας τον QR-Code
• Εναλλακτικά, μπορείτε να επικοινωνήσετε με την Εξυπηρέτηση πελατών (Βλ. τηλεφωνικό αριθμό στο 

βιβλιαράκι εγγύησης). Όταν επικοινωνείτε με το Κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης πελατών, αναφέρατε τους κωδικούς 
που αναγράφονται στην ετικέτα αναγνώρισης προϊόντος.

Οι πληροφορίες μοντέλου μπορούν να ανακτηθούν χρησιμοποιώντας τον κωδικό QR-Code αναγράφεται στην 
ετικέτα ενέργειας. Η ετικέτα περιλαμβάνει επίσης το αναγνωριστικό μοντέλου που μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για 
προσπέλαση στην πύλη της βάσης δεδομένων στη διεύθυνση https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.



DEKurzanleitung

DANKE, DASS SIE SICH FÜR EIN WHIRLPOOL 
PRODUKT ENTSCHIEDEN HABEN
Für eine umfassendere Unterstützung melden Sie Ihr 
Produkt bitte unter www.whirlpool.eu/register an

Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch des Geräts die Sicherheitshinweise 
aufmerksam durch.

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

ERSTER GEBRAUCH
Warten Sie mindestens zwei Stunden nach der Installation, bevor Sie das 
Gerät an das Stromnetz anschließen.
Den Netzstecker in die Steckdose stecken und den Thermostatregler 
drehen, um das Gerät einzuschalten.

die korrekte Lagertemperatur für ein normal befülltes Gerät erreicht 

Filterverpackung dargestellt im Lüfter (falls vorhanden).

BEDIENFELD
1. On/Stand-by Taste
2. Temperaturanzeige
3. Fast freezer button
4. Stop Alarm button
5. Stromausfall-Alarm
6. Funktion Eco Night
7. 6th Sense Freeze control indicator
8. Freezer control indicator

1. 2. 3.

4.5.6.

8.7.

Halten Sie die Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um das Gerät in den 
Stand-by-Modus zu schalten. Alle Symbole außer der On/Stand-by-
Anzeige schalten ab. Drücken Sie diese Taste einmal (kurz), um das 
Gerät erneut zu aktivieren.

In der Regel wird dieses Gerät ab Werk auf die empfohlene 

Press to change the set point (°C). Mit jedem Tastendruck wird die 

FAST FREEZER BUTTON
Drücken Sie diese Taste Fast Freeze, um die Funktion Fast Freeze zu 
aktivieren / zu deaktivieren (siehe Gebrauchsanleitung). Die Funktion 

STOP ALARM BUTTON
Drücken Sie diese Taste im Alarmfall.

Long Black-out Alarm indicator (see the Instructions for Use).

Drücken Sie die Taste, um die Funktion Eco Night zu aktivieren oder 
zu deaktivieren. Mit der Funktion Eco Night verbraucht das Gerät 
seine Energie hauptsächlich in den Phasen in denen günstiger Strom 
verfügbar ist (siehe Gebrauchsanleitung)

6TH SENSE FREEZE CONTROL INDICATOR
6th Sense Gefrierkontrolle ist eine fortschrittliche Technologie, die 

Gefrierbrand reduziert und die ursprüngliche Qualität und Farbe der 
Lebensmittel bewahrt.

FREEZER CONTROL BUTTON
Die Gefrierkontrolle ist eine fortschrittliche Technologie, die 
Temperaturschwankungen im gesamten Gefrierfach auf ein 
Minimum beschränkt. Halten Sie zur Aktivierung/Deaktivierung der 
Gefrierkontrolle-Funktion die Taste Gefrierkontrolle 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt. Wenn die Funktion eingesetzt wird und der Bediener ändert 
die Gefriertemperatur auf einen Wert außerhalb des Betriebsbereichs, 
wird die Funktion automatisch abgeschaltet. Falls Schnell-Einfrieren 
eingesetzt wird, wird die „Gefrierkontrolle“ unterdrückt, bis die Schnell-
Einfrieren-Funktion abschaltet (siehe Gebrauchsanleitung).

GEFRIERFACH UND LAGERUNG VON LEBENSMITTELN

Legende

GEFRIERBEREICH
Alle Lebensmittel



ANLEITUNG ZUR FEHLERSUCHE
Was tun, wenn... Mögliche Ursachen Abhilfe

Das Gerät funktioniert nicht. Das Gerät kann ein Problem mit der 
Stromversorgung haben.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass:
• kein Stromausfall vorliegt;
• der Stecker richtig in die Steckdose eingesteckt ist und der 

zweipolige Hauptnetzschalter (falls vorhanden) sich in der 

• die Schutzvorrichtungen der elektrischen Anlage im Haushalt 
funktionieren;

• dass das Netzkabel nicht beschädigt ist.

Die Innenbeleuchtung 
funktioniert nicht.

Unter Umständen muss die Glühbirne 
gewechselt werden.

Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung und wenden Sie sich 
für einen Ersatz an den technischen Kundendienst.

Die Innentemperatur der 
Fächer ist nicht kalt genug.

Die Ursachen können variieren (siehe 
"Abhilfemaßnahme"). • ob die Türen korrekt geschlossen sind;

• ob das Gerät neben einer Wärmequelle aufgestellt wurde;
• ob die Temperatur richtig eingestellt ist;
• ob die Luftzirkulation nicht durch zugesetzte 

Wasser sammelt sich auf 
dem Boden des Kühlraums. verstopft. Wartung“).

Übermäßig viel Reif im 
Gefrierfach.

Die Tür zum Gefrierfach ist nicht korrekt 
geschlossen.

• Prüfen Sie, ob etwas die Tür am ordnungsgemäßen Schließen 
hindert.

• Entfrosten Sie das Gefrierfach.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät ordnungsgemäß aufgestellt 

wurde.

Die vordere Gerätekante, 
auf der die Türdichtung 

Es liegt keine Störung vor. Hierdurch 
wird die Bildung von Kondenswasser 
verhindert.

Eine Abhilfemaßnahme ist nicht erforderlich.

Die Temperatur des 
Gefrierfachs ist zu niedrig.

• Die eingestellte Temperatur ist zu 
niedrig.

• Es wurde eine große Menge an 
Lebensmitteln im Gefrierfach 
eingelagert.

• Versuchen Sie, eine nicht so kalte Temperatur einzustellen.
• Falls frische Lebensmittel im Gefrierfach eingelagert wurden, 

warten Sie, bis diese völlig gefroren sind.
• Schalten Sie den Lüfter (falls vorhanden) wie in dem Abschnitt 

"LÜFTER" beschrieben aus.

Firmenrichtlinien, Standarddokumentation, Ersatzteilbestellung und zusätzliche Produktinformationen 

• Besuchen Sie unsere Website docs.whirlpool.eu und parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Verwenden Sie den QR-Code
• Alternativ können Sie unseren Kundendienst kontaktieren (Siehe Telefonnummer in dem Garantieheft). 

Wird unser Kundendienst kontaktiert, bitte die Codes auf dem Typenschild des Produkts angeben.
Die Modellinformation ist über den QR-Code auf der Energieverbrauchskennzeichnung aufrufbar. 
Die Kennzeichnung enthält auch die Modellnummer, die den Zugang zum https://eprel.ec.europa.eu 
Datenbankportal ermöglicht.



NLSnelgids

DANK U WEL VOOR UW AANKOOP VAN EEN 
WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT
Voor verdere assistentie kunt u het apparaat registeren 
op www.whirlpool.eu/register

Lees de instructies aandachtig voordat u het apparaat 
gebruikt.

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING

EERSTE GEBRUIK
Wacht minstens twee uren na de installatie vooraleer het apparaat aan te 
sluiten op het stopcontact.
Nadat u de stekker in het stopcontact gestoken hebt, draai aan de 
thermostaatknop om het apparaat aan te zetten.

Na het inschakelen van het apparaat dient u 4-6 uur te wachten tot de 
juiste opslagtemperatuur voor een normaal gevuld apparaat is bereikt. 

BEDIENINGSPANEEL
1. Toets aan/stand-by
2. Temperatuurdisplay
3. Snelvries-toets
4. Alarmstop-toets
5. Blackout-alarm
6. Eco Night-functie
7. 6th Sense vriescontrole-indicatorlampje
8. Vriescontrole-indicatorlampje

1. 2. 3.

4.5.6.

8.7.

Om het product in Stand-by te zetten, houdt u de toets 3 seconden 
ingedrukt. Alle symbolen worden uitgeschakeld behalve het 
controlelampje Aan/Stand-by . Druk eenmaal (kort) op deze toets om 
het apparaat weer te activeren.

TOETS TEMPERATUURINSTELLING
Het apparaat is gewoonlijk in de fabriek afgesteld om te werken op de 
aanbevolen temperatuur van -18°C. De interne temperatuur kan echter 
als volgt worden afgesteld tussen -16 °C en -24 °C: Druk hierop om de 
temperatuurinstelling te wijzigen (°C). Elke keer dat de toets wordt 
ingedrukt, wordt de opslagtemperatuur met -1 °C verlaagd: de waarde 
verandert steeds opnieuw tussen -16 °C en -24 °C.

Om de functie Snel vriezen in/uit te schakelen drukt u op de Snelvries-
toets (zie de Gebruiksaanwijzing). De functie Snelvries wordt na 50 uur 
automatisch uitgeschakeld.

Druk hierop bij een alarm.

Lang blackout alarm controlelampje (zie de Gebruiksaanwijzing).

Druk op te toets om de functie Eco Night te activeren/deactiveren. Met de 
functie Eco Night kan het apparaat het energieverbruik concentreren in de 
uren met het lagere tarief, meestal 's nachts (zie de Gebruiksaanwijzing).

6TH

6th Sense Vriescontrole is een geavanceerde technologie die 
vriesbrand vermindert en de oorspronkelijke kwaliteit en kleur van 
etenswaren behoudt.

Vriescontrole is een geavanceerde technologie die 
temperatuurschommelingen in het gehele vriescompartiment tot een 
minimum beperkt. Om de functie Vriescontrole in/uit te schakelen druk 
3 seconden op de VRIESCONTROLE -toets. Als de functie is ingeschakeld 
en de gebruiker de temperatuur van de vriezer buiten het werkbereik 
wijzigt wordt de functie automatisch uitgeschakeld. Wanneer Snel vriezen 
is ingeschakeld wordt de functie "Vriescontrole" afgeremd totdat de Snel 
vriezen-functie is uitgeschakeld (zie de Gebruiksaanwijzing).

KOELVAK EN BEWAREN VOEDSEL

Legenda

DIEPVRIESVAK
Alle etenswaren



PROBLEEMOPLOSSING
Wat moet u doen als... Mogelijke oorzaken Oplossingen

Het apparaat werkt niet. Er kan een probleem zijn met de 
stroomtoevoer naar het apparaat zijn.

Controleer of:
• de stroom niet is uitgevallen;
• de stekker correct in het stopcontact zit en de tweepolige 

schakelaar (indien aanwezig) in de correcte stand is (on);
• de beschermingstoestellen voor huishoudelijke elektrische 

systemen correct werken;
• de voedingskabel niet is gebroken.

Het interieurlampje werkt 
niet.

Het lampje moet mogelijk vervangen 
worden.

Koppel het apparaat los van het elektriciteitsnet en neem contact op 
met het Technische Servicecentrum als u een vervanging nodig hebt.

De interne temperatuur van 
de compartimenten is niet 
laag genoeg.

De redenen kunnen variëren (zie 
"Oplossingen).

Ga na of:
• de deuren goed gesloten zijn;
• het apparaat niet is geïnstalleerd in de buurt van een 

warmtebron;
• de ingestelde temperatuur voldoende is;
• de circulatie van lucht door de ventilatieroosters onderin het 

apparaat niet belemmerd wordt.

Er bevindt zich 
water onderin het 
koelkastcompartiment.

De afvoer voor dooiwater is 
geblokkeerd.

Reinig de drainage van het dooiwater (zie deel "Reiniging en 
Onderhoud").

Overmatige 
hoeveelheid ijs in het 
diepvriescompartiment.

De deur van het diepvriescompartiment 
is niet goed gesloten.

• Ga na of niets verhindert dat de deur goed sluit.
• Ontdooi het diepvriescompartiment.
• Ga na of het apparaat correct geïnstalleerd is.

De voorste rand van 
het apparaat, bij de 
afdichtingen van de deur, 
is heet.

Dit is geen probleem. Hierdoor wordt de 
vorming van condens voorkomen.

Een oplossing is niet nodig.

De temperatuur van het 
koelvak is te laag.

• De ingestelde temperatuur is te 
laag.

• Er is mogelijk een grote 
hoeveelheid verse etenswaar in het 
diepvriescompartiment geplaatst.

• Probeer een minder lage temperatuur in te stellen.
• Als verse etenswaar in het diepvriescompartiment geplaatst is, 

wacht dan tot het invriezen voltooid is.
• Zet de ventilator uit (indien aanwezig) beschreven in de paragraaf 

“VENTILATOR”.

Bedrijfsregels, standaarddocumentatie, het bestellen van reserveonderdelen en aanvullende 
productinformatie vindt u op:
• Bezoek onze website docs.whirlpool.eu en parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Gebruik makend van de QR-code
• Anders, contacteer onze Klantenservice (Het telefoonnummer staat in het garantieboekje). Wanneer u 

apparaat staan.
De modelinformatie kan gevonden worden aan de hand van de QR-Code die op het energielabel aangegeven 
is. Het label bevat ook de model-ID die kan worden gebruikt om het portaal van de database te raadplegen op 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.



HRKratki vodič

ZAHVALJUJEMO VAM NA KUPOVINI PROIZVODA 
WHIRLPOOL
Kako bismo vam mogli pružiti potpuniju pomoć, 
registrirajte svoj uređaj na adresi 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Pažljivo pročitajte sigurnosne upute prije upotrebe 
uređaja.

OPIS PROIZVODA

PRVA UPOTREBA
Nakon ugradnje pričekajte najmanje dva sata prije priključivanja uređaja 
na napajanje.
Priključite uređaj na napajanje i okrenite gumb termostata kako biste 
uključili uređaj.

Nakon uključivanja uređaja, pričekajte 4 – 6 sati da se dostigne 
odgovarajuća temperatura pohrane za normalno napunjeni uređaj. 

UPRAVLJAČKA PLOČA
1. Gumb uključeno/stanje pripravnosti
2. Zaslon temperature
3. Gumb za brzo zamrzavanje
4. Gumb alarma za zaustavljanje
5. Alarm nestanka struje
6. Funkcija Eco Night (ekonomičnog noćnog 

rada)
7. Indikator funkcije Freeze control (za 

upravljanje zamrzavanjem) 6th Sense
8. Indikator za upravljanje zamrzivačem

1. 2. 3.

4.5.6.

8.7.

GUMB UKLJUČENO/STANJE PRIPRAVNOSTI
Pritisnite i držite 3 sekunde za stavljanje proizvoda u stanje mirovanja. 
Isključuju se sve ikone osim indikatora za uključenje/stanje mirovanja 
. Ako želite ponovno uključiti uređaj, jednom (nakratko) pritisnite ovaj 
gumb.

GUMB ZA PODEŠAVANJE TEMPERATURE
Uređaj je obično tvornički postavljen za rad pri preporučenoj vrijednosti 

GUMB ZA BRZO ZAMRZAVANJE
Za uključivanje/isključivanje funkcije brzog zamrzavanja pritisnite gumb 
za brzo zamrzavanje (pogledajte upute za upotrebu). Funkcija brzog 
zamrzavanja automatski se isključuje nakon 50 sati.

GUMB ALARMA ZA ZAUSTAVLJANJE
Pritisnite u slučaju alarma.

ALARM NESTANKA STRUJE
Indikator alarma za dugi nestanak struje (pogledajte upute za upotrebu).

Pritisnite za uključivanje/isključivanje funkcije Eco Night. Funkcija Eco 
Night omogućuje da se potrošnja energije uređaja regulira prema satima 
jeftinije tarife struje, što je obično noću (pogledajte upute za upotrebu).

TH SENSE
Funkcija Freeze Control 6th Sense napredna je tehnologija koja 

sprečava prenaglo zamrzavanja i čuva izvornu kvalitetu i boju hrane.

GUMB FUNKCIJE FREEZE CONTROL

temperature u čitavom zamrzivaču i svodi je na minimum. Za 
uključivanje/isključivanje funkcije „Freeze Control” (upravljanje 
zamrzavanjem) na 3 sekunde pritisnite gumb FREEZE CONTROL. Ako 
je funkcija uključena, a korisnik promijeni temperaturu zamrzivača 
izvan vrijednosti raspona za rad, funkcija se automatski isključuje. Ako 
je uključeno brzo zamrzavanje, funkcija „Freeze control” je blokirana 
sve dok se ne isključi funkcija zbog zamrzavanja (pogledajte upute za 
upotrebu).

ZAMRZIVAČ I ODLAGANJE NAMIRNICA

Legenda

PODRUČJE ZAMRZIVAČA
Sve vrste namirnica



RJEŠAVANJE PROBLEMA
Što učiniti ako... Mogući razlozi Rješenja

Uređaj ne radi. Moguće je da je došlo do problema s 
napajanjem uređaja.

Provjerite:
• je li nestalo struje;
• je li utikač ispravno umetnut u utičnicu za struju i je li dvopolni 

prekidač (ako je prisutan) u ispravnom položaj (uključeno);
• rade li uređaji za zaštitu električnog sustava u kući;
• da kabel za napajanje nije oštećen.

Unutarnje svjetlo ne radi. Možda treba zamijeniti žarulju. Isključite uređaj iz napajanja i obratite se odjelu za tehničku podršku 
ako je želite zamijeniti.

Unutarnja temperatura 
odjeljaka nije dovoljno 
hladna.

Razlozi za to mogu biti raznoliki 
(pogledajte stupac “Rješenja”).

Provjerite:
• zatvaraju li se vrata ispravno;
• da kućanski uređaj nije postavljen pored izvora topline;
• je li postavljena odgovarajuća temperatura;
• da nije zapriječen protok zraka kroz rešetke za ventilaciju na dnu 

uređaja.

Na dnu hladnjaka ima vode. Blokiran je odvod za vodu koja nastaje 
odmrzavanjem.

Očistite ispusni otvor za odmrznutu vodu (pogledajte odjeljak 
“Održavanje i čišćenje”).

Prevelika količina 
nakupljenog leda u 
hladnjaku.

Vrata zamrzivača ne zatvaraju se 
ispravno.

• Provjerite sprječava li što pravilno zatvaranje vrata.
• Odmrznite zamrzivač.
• Provjerite je li uređaj ispravno postavljen.

Prednji je dio uređaja vruć, 
i to u području brtve na 
vratima.

To nije problem. To sprječava pojavu 
kondenzacije.

Rješenje nije potrebno.

Temperatura hladnjaka je 
preniska.

• Postavljena temperatura je 
preniska.

• Možda je u zamrzivač stavljena 
velika količina svježih namirnica.

• Pokušajte postaviti nešto višu temperaturu.
• Ako su u zamrzivač stavljene svježe namirnice, pričekajte da se 

potpuno zamrznu.
• Isključite ventilator (ako je uređaj opremljen) na način opisan u 

dijelu “VENTILATOR”.

Pravila, standardne dokumente, naručivanje rezervnih dijelova i dodatne informacije o proizvodu 
možete pronaći tako:
• posjetite naše web.mjesto docs.whirlpool.eu i parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• upotrebom QR koda
• Možete i kontaktirati naš postprodajni servis (broj telefona potražite u knjižici jamstva). Kada se obraćate 

Informacije o modelu mogu se dobiti pomoću QR koda koji je naveden na oznaci energetske učinkovitosti. Na 

eprel.ec.europa.eu.



SLKratka navodila

HVALA, KER STE SE ODLOČILI ZA IZDELEK 
WHIRLPOOL
Izdelek registrirajte na spletni strani 
www.whirlpool.eu/register, da vam bomo lahko 
nudili vsestranski servis in podporo

Pred uporabo aparata pozorno preberite varnostna 
navodila.

OPIS IZDELKA

PRVA UPORABA
Po namestitvi počakajte vsaj dve uri, preden aparat priključite na električno 
omrežje. Aparat priključite na električno napajanje in zavrtite vrtljivi gumb 
termostata, da vklopite aparat.

Po vklopu aparata morate počakati 4–6 ur, da je temperatura primerna za 

UPRAVLJALNA PLOŠČA
1. Tipka za vklop/funkcijo stanja 

pripravljenosti
2. Prikaz temperature
3. Tipka za hitro zamrzovanje
4. Tipka za izklop opozorila
5. Opozorilo o izpadu električne energije
6. Funkcija Eco Night
7. Indikator za nadzor zamrzovanja 6th Sense
8. Indikator za nadzor zamrzovanja

1. 2. 3.

4.5.6.

8.7.

TIPKA ZA VKLOP/FUNKCIJO STANJA PRIPRAVLJENOSTI
Če želite vklopiti funkcijo stanja pripravljenosti, tipko držite 3 sekunde. Vse 
ikone ugasnejo razen ikone za vklop/stanje pripravljenosti . Za ponoven 
vklop aparata pritisnite na to tipko.

TIPKA ZA NASTAVITEV TEMPERATURE
Aparat je na začetku delovanja tovarniško nastavljen na priporočeno 
temperaturno nastavitev –18 °C. Notranjo temperaturo je mogoče nastaviti 
med –16 °C in –24 °C, pri čemer postopajte, kot sledi: Pritisnite tipko, da 
spremenite nastavljeno temperaturo (°C). Temperaturo z vsakim pritiskom 
na tipko spremenite za –1 °C: vrednost se ciklično spreminja med –16 °C in 
–24 °C.

TIPKA ZA HITRO ZAMRZOVANJE
Za vklop/izklop funkcije „Hitro zamrzovanje“ pritisnite tipko za hitro 
zamrzovanje (glejte Navodila za uporabo). Funkcija „Hitro zamrzovanje“ se 
po 50 urah samodejno izklopi.

TIPKA ZA IZKLOP OPOZORILA
Pritisnite v primeru opozorila.

OPOZORILO O IZPADU ELEKTRIČNE ENERGIJE

uporabo).

Pritisnite tipko, da vključite/izključite funkcijo „Eco Night“. Funkcija „Eco 
Night“ omogoča večjo porabo energije v času nižje tarife, kar je navadno 
ponoči (glejte Navodila za uporabo).

INDIKATOR ZA NADZOR ZAMRZOVANJA 6TH SENSE

Nadzor zamrzovanja 6th Sense je napredna tehnologija, ki zmanjšuje 
poškodbe zaradi ledu, in omogoča, da hrana ohrani prvotno kakovost in 
barvo.

TIPKA ZA NADZOR ZAMRZOVANJA
Nadzor zamrzovanja je napredna tehnologija, ki zmanjša temperaturna 
nihanja v celotnem zamrzovalnem prostoru. Za vklop/izklop funkcije 
„Nadzor zamrzovanja“ pritisnite tipko za nadzor zamrzovanja za 3 sekunde. 
Če uporabnik v času delovanja funkcije temperaturo v zamrzovalnem 
prostoru spremeni tako, da ta ni več v navedenem temperaturnem 
območju, se funkcija izključi. Kadar je vključena funkcija „Hitro zamrzovanje“, 
je delovanje funkcije „Nadzor zamrzovanja“ onemogočeno, dokler ne 
izključite funkcije „Hitro zamrzovanje“ (glejte Navodila za uporabo).

ZAMRZOVALNI PROSTOR IN SHRANJEVANJE ŽIVIL

Legenda

ZAMRZOVALNI PREDEL
Vsa živila



ODPRAVLJANJE NAPAK
Kaj storiti v primeru... Možni vzroki Rešitve

Aparat ne deluje. Morda je prisotna motnja v napajalni 
napetosti aparata.

Prepričajte se, da:
• ni prišlo do izpada električnega napajanja;
• je vtikač pravilno vstavljen v električno vtičnico in da je dvopolno 

stikalo (če je na voljo) v pravilnem položaju za vklop (ON);
• naprave za zaščito gospodinjskega električnega sistema delujejo;
• napajalni kabel ni poškodovan.

Notranja luč ne deluje. Morda je treba zamenjati sijalko. Izključite aparat iz električnega omrežja in se obrnite na Službo za 
tehnično pomoč za zamenjavo.

Notranja temperatura 
predelov ni dovolj hladna.

Razlogi so lahko različni (glejte stolpec z 
„rešitvami“).

Preverite, da:
• so vrata dobro zaprta;
• aparat ni v bližini vira toplote;
• je temperatura ustrezno nastavljena;
• kroženje zraka skozi prezračevalne rešetke na spodnji strani 

aparata ni ovirano.

Na dnu hladilnega prostora 
je voda.

Odprtina za odtok odtaljene vode 
zamašena.

Očistite odprtino za odtok odtaljene vode (glejte poglavje 
„Vzdrževanje in čiščenje“).

Čezmerna količina ledu v 
zamrzovalnem prostoru.

Vrata zamrzovalnega prostora niso 
ustrezno zaprta.

• Preverite, ali kaj preprečuje vratom, da bi se dobro zaprla.
• Odtalite zamrzovalni prostor.
• Preverite, ali je aparat pravilno nameščen.

Sprednji rob aparata, ki ga 
tesni tesnilo vrat, je vroč.

To ne pomeni motnje. To le preprečuje 
tvorjenje kondenza.

Rešitev ni potrebna.

Temperatura v hladilnem 
prostoru je prehladna.

• Nastavljena temperatura je 
prehladna.

• Morda ste v zamrzovalni prostor 
vstavili veliko količino sveže hrane.

• Poskusite nastaviti manj hladno temperaturo.
• Če ste v zamrzovalni prostor vstavili svežo hrano, počakajte da ta 

zamrzne.
• Izklopite ventilator (če je na voljo), kot je opisano v poglavju 

„Ventilator“.

Pravila uporabe, standardna dokumentacija, naročanje nadomestnih delov in dodatne informacije o 
izdelkih so na voljo:
• z obiskom naših spletnih strani docs.whirlpool.eu in parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• poskenirate kodo QR
• Obrnete se lahko tudi na našo servisno službo (telefonske številke so navedene v servisni knjižici). Ko 

modela, ki ga lahko uporabite za preverjanje podatkov na portalu https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

5897110401


